

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY and)
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY,)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES, NED SHARPLESS,)
ACTING COMMISSIONER, UNITED)
STATES FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, and UNITED STATES)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)

Defendants.)

No. 1:17-cv-3833 (VSB) (BCM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEORGE KIMBRELL*
RYAN TALBOTT*
Center for Food Safety
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
Emails:
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
rtalbott@centerforfoodsafety.org

EVE C. GARTNER
PETER LEHNER
ALEXIS ANDIMAN
VICTORIA BOGDAN TEJEDA*
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 845-7376
Emails:
egartner@earthjustice.org
plehner@earthjustice.org
aandiman@earthjustice.org
ybogdantejeda@earthjustice.org

CARRIE APFEL*
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 797-4310
Email:
capfel@earthjustice.org
* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 2

 The GRAS Rule 4

 Food Safety Under the GRAS Rule 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

STANDING 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The GRAS Rule Unlawfully Subdelegates FDA’s Statutory Authority to
Manufacturers in Violation of the U.S. Constitution, the APA, and the
FFDCA..... 8

 A. FDA’s Subdelegation to Manufacturers of Its Food Safety Responsibility
Is Not Expressly Authorized and Is Therefore Impermissible..... 9

 B. FDA’s Subdelegation of Statutory Authority to Self-Interested
Manufacturers Violates Fundamental Constitutional Principles and the
FFDCA, and Is Thus Unlawful..... 10

 C. The GRAS Rule’s Subdelegation Is Not an Attempt by FDA to Seek
Legitimate Outside Input. 14

 II. The GRAS Rule Conflicts with Statutory Mandates, Exceeds FDA’s
Statutory Authority, and Constitutes Arbitrary and Capricious Agency
Action in Violation of the FFDCA and APA..... 15

 A. The GRAS Rule Conflicts with the FFDCA’s Plain Text and Intent and
Thus Exceeds FDA’s Authority and Violates the FFDCA..... 16

 B. The GRAS Rule Reflects an Impermissible, Arbitrary and Capricious
Construction of the FFDCA..... 19

 III. The GRAS Rule’s Criteria for Determining GRAS Status Are Inconsistent
With the FFDCA and Render the Rule Arbitrary and Capricious..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-cv-00267-RC (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014).....	4
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Katz v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Lawrence & Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10

Nat'l Park & Conservation Ass'n v. Stanton,
54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999).....14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....20, 23

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)19

New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....25

Premo Pharm. Labs., Inc. v. U.S.,
629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980).....22

Schwebel v. Crandall,
343 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8

Se. Minerals, Inc. v. Harris,
622 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1980)17, 20

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)14

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9, 10, 11, 14

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9, 12, 15, 25

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,

21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....3, 17, 21

21 U.S.C. § 348(a)(2).....2, 3

21 U.S.C. § 348(b)(5)12

21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(3)(A)3, 25

21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5)(B)16, 17

21 U.S.C. § 348(j).....2

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	2, 17
Food Additives Amendment of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-929, 72 Stat. 1748.....	2, 8
Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 170.30	4, 5, 21, 23
21 C.F.R. § 170.205	5, 8, 11
Federal Register:	
<i>Best Practices for Convening a Generally Recognized As Safe Panel: Draft Guidance for Industry; Availability</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 53,433 (Nov. 16, 2017)	4
<i>Food Additive Regulations; Synthetic Flavoring Agents and Adjuvants</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 50,490 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	25
<i>Substances Generally Recognized as Safe</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Aug. 17, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Legislative History:	
H.R. Rep. No. 82-2356 (1952).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 85-2284 (1958).....	3
S. Rep. No. 85-2422 (1958)	3
Other Authorities:	
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry Relating to Assessing the Effects of Emerging Technologies on the Safety and Regulatory Status of Food Substances</i> (2014)	24
